
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



rr.~ 
~~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

L.D. 855 

(Filing No. s-Jbe) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

120TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "I;'.. to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 
655, L.D. 855, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations 
and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to 
Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper 
Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 
30, 2002 and June 30, 2003" 

Amend the amendment by inserting after Part ZZZZ the 
following: 

'PARTAAAAA 

Sec. AAAAA·l. 25 MRSA §1505·A is enacted to read: 

S1505-A, Cold case homicide squad 

I, Squad established. The Department of Public Safety shall 
establish a cold case homicide sguad, referred to in this section 
as the "squad." The purpose of the squad is to work exclusively 
on unsolyed murders in the State. 

2, Report and sunset. The Department of Public Safety shall 
dissolye the squad by October 30, 2004 unless directed by the 
Legislature to continue the squad. The Commissioner of Public 
Safety shall proyide a report to the joint standing committee of 
the Legislature haying jurisdiction oyer criminal justice matters 
by January 1, 2004 eyaluating the success of the squad and making 
recommendations on continuation of the squad. 

Sec. AAAAA·2. Appropriation. The following funds are 
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of 
this Part. 

Page 1-LR2370(39) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

SENATE AMENDMENT "IE" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655, 
L.D. 855 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

State Police 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Appropriates funds for one 
additional State Police 
Detective position and 
operating costs necessary to 
establish a cold case 
homicide squad. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
TOTAL 

Further amend the amendment by 
any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
consecutively. 

2001·02 

(1.000) 
$48,962 

15,378 
25,974 

$90,314 

2002·03 

(1.000) 
$65,948 

12,765 

$78,713' 

relettering or renumbering 
section number to read 

FISCAL NOTE 

This amendment will increase the General Fund cost of 
30 Conuni ttee Amendment "A" by $90,314 in fiscal year 2001-02 and 

$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A balanced budget is maintained 
32 for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03. 

34 
SUMMARY 

36 
This amendment establishes a cold case homicide squad within 

38 the Department of Public Safety and terminates the squad on 
October 30, 2004 unless the squad is continued by the 

40 Legislature. The amendment requires the Department of Public 
Safety to provide a report to the joint standing conunittee of the 

42 Legislature having jurisdiction over criminal justice matters by 

Page 2-LR2370(39) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



" SENATE AMENDMENT "E::" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655, 
L.D. 855 

January 1, 2004 evaluating the success of the cold case homicide 
2 squad and making recommendations on continuation of the squad. 

The amendment includes an appropriation to fund one state police 
4 detective posi or the cold case homicide squad. 

6 

8 SPONSORED BY: 

(President Pr 
10 

COUNTY: Oxford 
12 

Page 3-LR2370(39) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 




