## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



48

_	1.D. 855		
2	DATE: June 19,2001 (Filing No. S-368)		
4			
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.		
8			
10	STATE OF MAINE SENATE		
	120TH LEGISLATURE		
12	FIRST REGULAR SESSION		
14	SENATE AMENDMENT "E" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.		
16	655, L.D. 855, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to		
18	Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June		
20	30, 2002 and June 30, 2003"		
22	Amend the amendment by inserting after Part ZZZZ the following:		
24			
26	'PART AAAAA		
28	Sec. AAAAA-1. 25 MRSA §1505-A is enacted to read:		
30	\$1505-A. Cold case homicide squad		
32	1. Squad established. The Department of Public Safety shall		
	establish a cold case homicide squad, referred to in this section		
34	as the "squad." The purpose of the squad is to work exclusively		
	on unsolved murders in the State.		
36			
	2. Report and sunset. The Department of Public Safety shall		
38	dissolve the squad by October 30, 2004 unless directed by the		
	Legislature to continue the squad. The Commissioner of Public		
40	Safety shall provide a report to the joint standing committee of		
4.5	the Legislature having jurisdiction over criminal justice matters		
42	by January 1, 2004 evaluating the success of the squad and making		
	recommendations on continuation of the squad.		
44	Sec. AAAAA-2. Appropriation. The following funds are		
46	• • •		
<b>-1</b> : U	appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.		

Page 1-LR2370(39)

4 4 S.

SENATE AMENDMENT "E" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655,

•		2001-02	2002-03
2	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF		
4	State Police		
6			
	Positions - Legislative Count	(1.000)	(1.000)
8	Personal Services	\$48,962	\$65,948
	All Other	15,378	12,765
10	Capital Expenditures	25,974	
12	Appropriates funds for one additional State Police		
14	Detective position and		
16	operating costs necessary to establish a cold case		
10	homicide squad.		
18	nomicide squad.		
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY		
20	TOTAL	\$90,314	\$78,713'
22	Further amend the amendment by any nonconsecutive Part letter or	-	-
			to read
24	consecutively.		r to read
26	-		r to read
26	consecutively.  FISCAL NOTE		r to read
	FISCAL NOTE	Ξ	
26	FISCAL NOTE  This amendment will increase t	E the General Fun	d cost of
26	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in the committee to the	E the General Fun n fiscal year 2	d cost of 2001-02 and
26	FISCAL NOTE  This amendment will increase t	E the General Fun n fiscal year 2	d cost of 2001-02 and
26 28 30 32	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base	E the General Fun n fiscal year 2	d cost of 2001-02 and
26 28 30	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base	E the General Fun n fiscal year 2	d cost of 2001-02 and
26 28 30 32	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03.	E the General Fun n fiscal year 2	d cost of 2001-02 and
26 28 30 32	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03.	Ehe General Fun n fiscal year 2 lanced budget is	d cost of 2001-02 and maintained
26 28 30 32	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03.  SUMMARY  This amendment establishes a cold the Department of Public Safety and	Ehe General Fun n fiscal year 2 lanced budget is case homicide so	d cost of 2001-02 and maintained
26 28 30 32 34 36	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03.  SUMMARY  This amendment establishes a cold the Department of Public Safety and October 30, 2004 unless the square.	Ehe General Funn fiscal year 2 lanced budget is case homicide so terminates the	d cost of 2001-02 and maintained quad within e squad on d by the
26 28 30 32 34 <b>36</b> 38	This amendment will increase to Committee Amendment "A" by \$90,314 in \$78,713 in fiscal year 2002-03. A base for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03.  SUMMARY  This amendment establishes a cold the Department of Public Safety and	the General Funn fiscal year 2 lanced budget is case homicide so terminates the ad is continue the Department	d cost of 2001-02 and maintained quad within e squad on d by the of Public

Page 2-LR2370(39)

## SENATE AMENDMENT

\* & &.

SENATE AMENDMENT "L" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655, L.D. 855

January 1, 2004 evaluating the success of the cold case homicide squad and making recommendations on continuation of the squad. The amendment includes an appropriation to fund one state police detective position for the cold case homicide squad.

6

8

2

4

SPONSORED BY:

(President Pro Tem BENNETT)

10

COUNTY: Oxford

12

Page 3-LR2370(39)

## SENATE AMENDMENT